Amendment No. 1
To
Agreement
By and Between
County of Monterey and Wolters Kluwer Health, UpToDate, Inc.

THIS AMENDMENT No. 1 is made and entered into, by and between Wolters Kluwer Health,
UpToDate, Inc., hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”, and the County of Monterey, a
political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafier referred to as “County”.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR have heretofore entered into an Agreement to provide
electronic clinical resources subscription services for the period of November 1, 2015 to October 31,
2016 (“Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term of the
Agreement for three (3) additional years, as specified below.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the Agreement, as
follows:

1. Section 2, “PAYMENT PROVISIONS” is amended to increase the total amount payable by
County to CONTRACTOR by $56,880 for a combined amount not to exceed $75,840 for the
term of the Agreement,

2. Section 3, “TERM OF AGREEMENT” is amended to extend the term of the Agreement to
October 31, 2019 for a new term of November 1, 2015 to October 31, 2019.

3. Section 14, “NOTICES” is amended as follows:

FOR COUNTY:

Elsa M. Jimenez, Director of Health
1270 Natividad Road

Salinas, CA 93906

831-755-4526

4. EXHIBIT A is replaced with AMENDMENT No. 1 to EXHIBIT A. All references in the
Agreement to EXIHIBIT A shall be construed to refer to AMENDMENT No. 1 to EXHIBIT A.

5. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement are
unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT No. 1 and shall continue in full force and
effect as set forth in the Agreement.

Amendment No. 1 to

Wolters Kluwer Health, UpToDate, Inc.

11/01/2015-10/31/2019;

NTE: $75,840 1]




6. A copy of this AMENDMENT No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement,

7. The effective date of this AMENDMENT No. 1 is November 1, 2016.

This space left blank intentionally

Amendment No. 1 to

Wolters Kluwer Health, UpToDate, Inc,
11/01/2015-10/31/2019;

NTE: $75,840

2|




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT No. 1 on the day and year written

below,

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By:
Contracts/Purchaging

Date:

By:
Elsa M. Jimenez, Director of Health
Department of Health

Date:

Approved as to Lewal Form:

By: AJWM/ W’MD

'Stag/ﬁ. Saetta, [Feputy %Tmty Counsel

Date: (0 \ & \Z{)\ QJ

Gary Giboney/, Aug[i;or-Controller

Date: %“(x\(‘)

Approved ag to Liability Provigions:

=

By:
Steve Mauck, Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corpotations,
the full legal name of the corporaticn shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with
the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partmership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capaeity, the individual shalt set forth the name of the business,

if'any, and shall personally sign the Agrecment.
Amendment No, 1 fo

Wolters Kluwer [Tealth, UpToDate, Ing,
11/01/2015-10/31/2019;

NTE: $75,840

UpToDate, Inc.

By; ™

Name: i?ogéz_r l/ﬂm/ Lindly

Title: VP o FirnsanieEs

Date: Dezpgac Y, 20l

3




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have execuied this AMENDMENT No. 1 on the day and year written

below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By:
Contracts/Purchasing

Date:

By:
Elsa M., Jimenez, Director of Health
Depattment of Health

Date:

Approved as fo Lepal Form:

NN (W) 7 Y

Stagy-’f Saetta, Dqﬁ’ut? o y Counsel

e (O |6 le_é

Approved as gf?*ﬁcal ﬁﬁﬁwsmns

Gary Glboney, Aud, tor~Controller

Dates ‘ U“ Q*’\

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

By:
Steve Mauck, Risk Management

Date:

UpToDate, Inc,

Tide: _Diageue. of (et § Gueinad

Date: ﬂ?fpm@ ‘1{ 200 &

By: e

Name: Aodser b{éﬂﬁbwé'

Title: VP pr Finencé

Date: 0&@5&_ %L 20/ =

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers, If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be get forth above together with
the signature of a pariner who has authority to execute this Agteement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individval capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business,

il any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.
Amendment No. 1 o

Wolters Kluwer Health, UpToDate, Inc.
11/01/2015-10/31/2019;

NTE: $75,840

3




AMENDMENT NO. 1 to EXHIBIT A

To Agreement by and between the
County of Monterey, hereinafter referred to as “County”
AND
Wolters Kluwer Health, UpToDate, Inc., hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”

Scope of Services / Payment Provisions

A. SCOPE OF SERVICES

A.l  Contractor will provide a subscription and license to use UpToDate Licensed Materials.
UpToDate Anywhere is an electronic clinical resource that will allow authorized users to obtain
answers to clinical questions, including the latest evidence, and will provide for specific, practical
recommendations for diagnosis and treatment.

Authorized users shall be those authorized by the County to access UptoDate and consists of
physicians, mid-fevels, faculty, nurses and other staff and medical professionals who are employed by
the County or who provide medical services to patients at the County facilities, including any student
affiliated with the County.

CONTRACTOR shall provide services and staff, and otherwise do all things necessary for or
incidental to the performance of work, as set forth below:

1. Provide access to UpToDate at designated sites through the IP Address(es) provided by the
County.

2. Ability to establish a username and password with UpToDate, Inc. Once established, a
username and password will allow authorized users access to UpToDate from any internet-
enabled device including desktop computers, laptops, and mobile devices such as the iPhone
and Android devices, regardless of authorized user’s location, subject or Registration and Re-
verification.

3. Provide information on UpToDate’s complimentary learning webinars.

4. Provide usage reports as requested by County.

5. Provide technical assistance as needed.

B. PAYMENT PROVISIONS
B.1 COMPENSATION/ PAYMENT

County shall pay the subscription price in an amount not to exceed $75.840 for the performance
of all things necessary for or incidental to the performance of work as set forth in the Scope of
Work, CONTRACTOR'S compensation for services rendered shall be based on the following
rates or in accordance with the following terms:

The subscription price must be paid within 30 days from the time the County Auditor-
Controller receives the certified invoice.

Amendment No. 1 to

Wolters Kluwer Health, UpToDate, Inc.

11/01/2015-10/31/2019;

NTE: $75,840 4]




There shall be no travel reimbursement allowed during this Agreement.

The price is based on the number of Clinicians:

Institution Clinicians
Clinic Services 48
Total 48
Designated Sites:

Alisal Health Center

559 E. Alisal St Ste 201
Salinas, CA 93905-2516
United States.

Monterey County Health Clinic at Marina
3155 De Forest Rd

Marina, CA 93933-2702

United States

IP Addresses

192.92.176.112 - 192.92.176.112
192.92.176.114 - 192.92.176.114
192.92.176.113 — 192.92.176.113
192.92.176.115-192.92.176.115

Laurel Health Clinics
1441 Constitution Blvd
Salinas, CA 93906-3127
United States

Seaside Family Health Center
1150 Fremont Blvd

Seaside, CA 93955-5715
United States

B.2 CONTRACTORS BILLING PROCEDURES

NOTE: Payment may be based upon satisfactory acceptance of each deliverable, payment after

completion of each major part of the Agreement, payment at conclusion of the Agreement, etc.

County may, in its sole discretion, terminate the contract or withhold payments claimed by
CONTRACTOR for services rendered if CONTRACTOR fails to satisfactorily comply with
any term or condition of this Agreement.

County shall not pay any claims for payment for services submitted more than twelve (12)

months after the calendar month in which the services were completed.

DISALLOWED COSTS: CONTRACTOR is responsible for any audit exceptions or

disallowed costs incurred by its own organization or that of its subcontractors.

Amendment No. 1 to

Wolters Kluwer Health, UpToDate, Inc.
11/01/2015-10/31/2019;

NTE: $75,840




Wolters Kluwer UpToDate 781392 2000 tel

230 Third Avenue www.wolterskluwerhealth.com
Waltharn, MA 02451

AMENDMENT NO.1 TO EXHIBIT A

Contract No.: 001-00-42938048

Septemnber 6, 2016

Sheena Morales

Monterey County Health Department
1615 Bunker Hill Way, Ste. 100
Salinas, CA 93906

United States

Dear Sheena Morales,

This letter and the attached Subscription and License Terms (the “Terms®) set out the terms and conditions on which
UpToDate, Inc. will supply Monterey County Health Department ("You® or "Your"} with an UpToDate Anywhere
Subscription to UpToDate® online ("UpToDate™), for an initial three-year term {the “Term"), Capitalized terms may
be defined in this letter or in the attached Terms; together, the letter and the Terms are defined as the “Agreement”,

Subscription and Price
Subscription; The price for a 3 year UpToDate Anywhere Subscription to UpToDate is as foltows:

Year 1 - November 1, 2016 through Cctober 31, 2017: $18,960.00 USD (plus tax where applicable)
Year 2 - November 1, 2017 through October 31, 2018: $18,960.00 USD (plus tax where applicable)
Year 3 - November 1, 2018 through October 31, 2019: $18,960.00 USD {plus tax where applicable)

You will automatically be invoicad at the beginning of each subscriptian year. The annual subscription price must be
paid within 30 days from the time the County Auditor-Cantroller receives the certified invoice. This quote s valid for
60 days from the date of this letter and is confidential.

License to Use UpToDate; For the above subscription price, UpToDate, Inc. will grant Your Authorized Users access to
use the Licensed Materials on the terms set forth in this Agreement,

This UpToDate Anywhere Subscription allows Your Authorized Users to Access UpToDate as follows:

¢ While physically located at the Designated Site(s) via the IP Address(es) ar Security agent(s) listed below

*  Via Your password authenticated systern{s} as identified to UpToDate, Inc,, which will in turn pass
UpToDate, Inc. a unique ideritifier

*  Authorized Users have the option to establish a username and password with UpToDate, Inc, Once
established, & username and password allows the Authorized User to Access UpToDate from any Internet-
enablad device including desktop computers, laptops, and mobile devices such as the iPhone and Android
devices, regardless of Authorizad User’s location, subject to Reglstration and Re-verification.

Term: The Term of Your subscription will start on November 1, 2016 and ends as of October 31, 2019, You may
renew Your subscription at the expiry of the Initial term at the then-current subscription price.

RVC 2016 DO1-00-42938048 Pagelof6




Confirmation of Your Information

The statistics on which we based our price are:

Institution Clinicians

Alisat Health Center 48

Total 48
Designated Sites
Alisal Health Center Laurel Health Clinics
E59 E Alisal St Ste 201 1441 Constitution Blvd Ste 200
Salinas, CA 33905-2576 Salinas, CA 93906-3127
United States United States
Heatth Clinic at Marina Seaslde Family Health Center
3155 De Forest Rd 1150 Fremont Blvd
Marina, CA 93933-2702 Seaside, CA 939558-5715
United States United States
P Adldresses

192.92176.112 - 192.92.176.112
192.92.176.114 - 192.92.176.114
192.92776.113 - 192.92.176.113
192.92176.115 - 192.92.176.115

You represent and warrant that: (i) the statistics set forth above are accurate and complete figures; (ii) You have the technical
capability to ensure that only Authorized Users may Access the Licensed Materials via the 1P address{es) and/or UpToDate, Inc.
provided Security Agent(s} listed above, (iil} the |P Addresses above or UpToDate, Inc. provided Security Agent(s) only provide
Access to Authorized Users while Authorized Users are physically located at the Designated Site(s) and no other users will gain
Access to the Licensed Materials through this subscription, and (iv) for the purposes of Registration and Re-verification the IF
Addresses above or UpToDate, Inc. provided Security Agent{s) are only accessible by Authorized Users.

Subscription Confirmation

To confirm Your acceptance of this subscription, please sign this letter in the space below and return it to us. Your
subscription will be processed immediately and an executed copy will be returned to You,

We look forward to providing Monterey County Health Department with a subscription to UpToDate online, We are
confident that Your clinicians will find UpToDate to be a practical and efficient tool with which to effectively manage
clinical issues in practice,

Your account manager, Suzanne Rival will call you shortly to answer any questions that you might have and to discuss
the next steps.

Again, thank you for your interest in UpToDate,

RVC 2016 001-00-42938048 Page 2 of &




Sincerely,

{.—
,fid*‘\f/f’my/}

4/6/2016 4:51 PM
Finance ~ Contract Administration
UpToDlate, Inc.

Accepted and Agreed to this day of . 2016 on behalf of Monterey County Health
Department.

By:

Printed Name:

Title:

Accepted and Agreed to this ____dayof ... 2016 on behalf of UpToDate, Inc,

By:

Printed Name:

Title:

UpToDate, Inc.

RVC 2016 001-00-42938048 Page3of6




UpTeDate Aaywhere Subscription - UpToDato, Inc. Subseription and License Terms verslon 2615.2

Definitiong

“Aceess™: Viowing. searching or displaving any page of the Licensed Materials, whether
such pages are viewsd by means of conneclion 1o a nstwiork or from storage in any
starage meditm,

"Agreement™; These Subscription and License Terms and the attaghed quotation lettoy,

"hurthorlzed Usans™: Physician stalf, Tacelty, residents. nlrses, brorians and ather stall and
medical p is wha are employed By Your organization or who provide medieal
services to patients sl ¥our organization's facilities, sry studert alfliated with Your
organization, and, ta the axient that Your organization hicludes a publicly accessibie
physicat hrany indhiduals otheradse ontitied to usa Your Ubrary facilities, subjoct to

"Autbivrlzed Access” below,

“Licensed Matarlals™ LToBata® onillne detaliase, softwsre and user documentatlon,

"Registration: The process by which an Autharized User creates = Lsemiame and password
via'the IP addressies) o UpYolate, Ine. provided Sscutity Agentis).

"Re-varification”. Tha process by which Authorized Users veeify their rogisuation
crecentiats, Authorized Users are sequired te-log-in, using thalr nsernane and password, &1
least once every 90 days via the IP addressles) or UpTeDale, Inc. provided Securlly
Agent(s). 1 in any 80-day poriodf such log-In doos not ereur, the Authorized User's ability
o Access Licented Materfals from outside the Gesignated Site(s) will be suspended. by the
evant, of suspensian, Authorized Users may automatically Re-verify by logging-in, using
their wserramie and password, via the tP address{es) or UsToDate, Inc. provided Security
Agent{s) any tima thersafter during the Term to resume Access via usarname and
rassword,

Girant of Liconsa

UpTe0ate, Jnc., in congideration of payinent of tha subscription fee and subject to the
tosms and conditlons below, will grank You a nen-excusive, non-tiansferable llcenss for
Vour Atharized Usars ro Acoess the Licernsed Materials salply for the purpose of {)
fesearch or other scholirly activities er fil) providing diagnostlc treatrient or obher
medicek servicas 10 patients, sublect ta the tarms and conditions of this Agresment, You
shall znsure that the Lisensed Matedals are Accassed only by Authorized Users affittatad
with You for a purpose rélabed to Your business,

In order to access the Licensod PMaberfals, Authorized Users must agrea to the End User
Licenge Agraemont (EULA), In tha event of 2 conllict or discrepancy betwezh thi BULA
and this Subscription and Licenso Agresment. |t Is agroed that this Sebscription and
Licerse Agreement shall take pracacance,

Term and Termination
Access b the Licensed Matertels will be provided to You for the Yerrn, wiless earlier
tarninated In #Lcardanca with this Agreamant,

Yéu have the aption (o renew the Term and ta continue the subscrption by paying the
thenecurrant subseripting foe, 35 notiind to You by UpTolbate, inc., witlin 20 days of the
expiratict date,

Yaumay elect to cancel Your subscription at any time, by providing 10 days written notice
of cancellation. [FYou elect tn concel Your subscripiion, & pro-rata fefund of feus actually
pald by You for any vemaining parlad of the subscription, fiom the sffective day. of
rancellation te the nesmal end-date of the subsaription period, will be proviled 1o You,
presided that UpToDate, Wi, reserves the right to withhold any daniages srising from any
failtire or dafault by Yo

Up¥olete, Ing, may terminate Your subscription If UptoDate, Inc, glvas & 30-day wiitten
notica to You-specying aisy falliire or default In the perfarmance of any pravisions of this
Agrearnent. A pre-rata refund of faes actually pald by You for any remaining period of the
subscription, from the effective day of cancellativh t& thig nermal end-date of Ui
subscription perlod, will be provided to You, provided that UpToDate, lii.. reserves the
tighit ta wittihold shy demages artsing Trom any faliatre or daiait by Yol

Lipon termirtlon or exgration of Your subscription, Your Heanse and assoclated rights
wplre Jukormatically, unfess You kave rencwed Your subsciption on UpToDate, Incs

RVC 2016 001-00-42938048

then-cwrront terms. At the sequost of UpToDate, Inc. following tesmination or explration
of the subscription, You shall promptly returr or destroy any Licensed Maferlats and
caples thereof in Your possossion,

Authorized Atcuss

You acknowledge that tha Liensed Materials are for the use of the Authorized Usors,
Access by Authorlzed Users Is parmitted so long as Access acours () In the confines of a
Designated Site or () vis Yowr password authenticoted system(s) 05 Kentifled 10
UnTabate, Inc., which will in turm pass UpTaDate, e, 2 urtque identifler, or {id) from any
Location, provided such access occurs by means of the Authorlzal User entering histher
wsemame and password, tse of the Licensed Malerials by non-Authorized Users i
exprassly forbldden, Users of publlc Bbraries ut the Dosignated Sites aro oaly Authorlzsd
Users while physicelly preseny at the library.

Verified IP Addrosses

Yo warrant that the [P address{es) provided by You 10 UpTaDate, Inc. and any UpTobate,
Inc. provided Sechrity Agent(s) herain sillow Access to the Licensed Materials by the
sforementioned Authorized Users only and that no other users are provided Access
through the I address(es) and/or LipFolate, inc, provided Securlty Agen(s).

Audit

You agred that LipTolale, ¢ may augdil Your use of the Licensed Malerals for
compllance with these tersns 3t sny timé, upon ressonable notice. In the oyant that such
audlt reveals any use of the Licensed Materials by You ather then fn full compliance with
the terms of the Agreement, You shall reimburse UpTaDate, fnc. for all reasonahle
expunset relatod to-such audit in addition to any other liabilities You may Incur as s resul
ol such ngn-compllance,

Foes and Paymients

Yigu wil pay the agresd upars Subscriptian Feas within 30 days from the time thie County
Auditor-Conoller recoivis the cartified invoice. UpToliate reserves thy right to suspend
Access due to fate payment, without limiing UpToDate's other rights and ramadies
Inclircing Uhe vight to terminate this Agreementt. Access will rainaln suspended unti
invaice Is paid in AUl N refund or cradit will be issued for toss of Access during the periad
o7 suspenston due 16 [ate payment.

arkéting Support

UpTaDate, inc. vaill 33sist Yol in miaximizing usage of the Licensad Matarials during the
subseription perlod by providing informational materials for Your distrbution to
Autherized Usars, subject o the terins and conditions of this Agreement, Vou grant the
Fight 1o LipTaDate, Inc. to inclexde Your pame in UpTeDate, Inc.'s list of subsctibers.

Systems Prformance

During the term of the subscription, UpTaDate onlne cositent witl be epdated by
UpioDate, i Buring this time, UpToDate anline may be down for up to 2 hours, aod
usars Aucessing the Ligensad Matgrnds al this tine will see a netice hal UpToDate onling
Is belng updated, UpTaDate, i, may, Iy lis sole discretlon, provide more froguent
updates and enhancernents, If applicable, as and when they sre velessed. Nothiag in this
Agveement chllgatos UpToDate, Int. 1o Mimish mone fiequent updates of to craate
cnhancements.

Ear anline access fram i deskiop (or laptop) compister, UpToDate online Is validated for
use with ie cureant verslons of the fellowing browsers and the technicat specilications
UpTabata supports, For a cureant llst of those technical specifications pleass see:
hitp; : e.comyhalpdmal L=

UpToDate online Is hasted by a Tier Tservic provider which guarantees that the sitewilt
be cpurational at Jeast 99.5% of the time.  However, technical fallors, routing
maiflenanca and transtenl lnternet condltions imay vender the site lenprrarly
GETIENTS

Hoither party shall ba lable, or considared in dafault, uider this Agreemant for dilays or
fallures of parformance caused by circumstancas heyand the party’s reasonable cantrol,
provided each party immedistely provides notics to the other and does everything
rersonably possibla to rasima Its porfamsancs,

Page 4 of 6




User Avcess Restrictions

You may not altaw or facilltate any Access to the Licensed Matarlals by any persans who
are not Authorizadf Users. Acoess by porsons who are ot Autharired Usars Is prahiblted
no matker how such Accoss is obtained, beluding withost Trnitathon by uge of miodem,
VPN, proxy seiver, LAN or web-based technelogy, Yol shall natify UpToDate, Inc,
prompily if you becorne awara of any Accnss to the Liseosed Materals by users within
Your organization who are not Authorized Llsers. You and Your registered Authorized
Users may not teansler or share Access, usamanmas, of passwoids with ahyona. You shalt
not atternpk to defeat or cireumvent any system degigned to protect Access to UpToDate,

Ownership

The Licensed Materigls are the sole and exclusive property of UpToDate, Inc. {or its
patenty, subsidiates, alfillates, or designeas) or its suppllers, You do not become 1he
owner of the Licensad Maturials, but are entitied to use them accgsding to the terms and
conditions of this Mgreemrent,

You have purchased the right 10 Access The Licensed Materlals for 2 spesific Imited periad
of lime, L2, the subscriplion period. At the end ol 1his prriod, Your eense and assoclater
tlghts, such as techinical suppart, if any, axpire automatically, unless You have renawnd
Your subsceiption on UpToDate, ne's than-Curent terms. The Agreement and Your
licansa 1o use tite Licensad Materlals will also Lerminate if You Fal w comply with dny
e or conditien in this Agreement.

Vou acknowledge that th Licensed Materals include sortware which 5 proprietany argl
cordidential to LpToDate, Ine. or Its licensors; and all rghts, tite 2 nterust thereln or
khereta, including without limiation, all patents, copyrights, tracemarks and trads secrets
remaln in UpFaDate, (n, or its licensors. You shall not, ditring the subscriptian parios or
thereafter, disclose, directly or indirattly, o1 take afy other action, which would resutt In
the unautharized disclosum of any' confideptial or propriatary dat whatsoover, Rcluding
bk ot limitad to, reproduction of data fralshed by UpToDate, Inc.

Parmitted Usas and Prohibitions

Copying, peintiag, distributing to third parties, or proparing darivative works of the
Licensed Matetlals or any part thereaf is strictly profibitad untess spacitically authorked
hareln or In writing fram UpToDatg, Inc, Simllarly, the Licensed Materlsts nay not be
included In othix software or databases, reverse engineered, or modified. No pert of the
Licensed Materlals may o hyparlinked, Indexed, or otherwise ulilizad by automated
software means, Inducding: soarch engines, robots, spidezs, cawlers, data mining toals, or
any other software thet aggregates acoess 19, o the content of, the Licerised Materials,
Ny part of the Licensad Materials may be copled for resale, nor may It be posted or
otherwise made avallable on Intraneis, so-alled federated shos, knuwledge basss,
searchable dotabases, public bullotin boards, web sites, internet doralng, or onling chat
rooms, The Licensed Materlals may not be comblned with cther content ih knowledgs
benks af thraugh shmilar techrologies. Hawewer, Your Authurized Users may occastonally
print out individual articles for personal etinieal, eduesitional or vesesrch use andior emgil
Individual articles to a cofleague, provided tst the artizles printed and emalled by an
mdividual Authorized User cortaln in 3ggregate only insubstantlal portaors of the Ligenses
ighovials aad Inchide & sourge reference ko UpTolkate, e, and it copyright notlee, Under
na lrcumstances miay Authorized Users print or email large numbers of articles from the
Liearised Matartals, All rights 1o use the Licensed Matertals are exprassly stated harein, and
UpTolute, Inc. reserves afl othor rights, There 5 1o lmpllad right to use the Liensed
Matarials.

Your Registered Authorized Users cannnt shave ar transfer isersamos and passwvords. Ay
sharing o transferring of usernames and  passwords i 3 violation Of this
Agregiment,  Access to tha Licensed Materials by non-Authorimd Users is esprassly
Farbldden.

In addition Lo Its rights sat furth in *Term and Terminalien™ but excluding "Re-verlflcation®
ahove, LipToDate, Inc. reserves the dght in its sole diseretion to bt or sutpend Your
Authérized Users’ hcosss 10 the Liconsed Matestals, by elactronlc salf-hefp or ofher meany
and withaut notles, I LipToDate, Inc. halleves in good faith that any Authorieed fser has
comiminted a breach of security or violatad the terms of this Agreement.

Restriction Against Transter

You may not sublicense, assign, shara, sell, rent, leass, or othenwise transher this
Agreamant or ha fighil to uso K Lcensed Matorlals.

RVC 2016 001-00-42938048

Privacy / HIPAA
UpTabate, e does not collect any individially identiable heatih mformation from You,
UpTaDate, Inc. is not o covered omtity imder the U.S. federal HIPAA.

YUpToData, Inc. reserves the right to track and coltect for Its internat phrposes parsonal
informatlon about Authtrized Usors of UpToDate, including without limitation: the (RL
that {he usar s coma [rom fwhiothes this URL is or its Wabstte or not}, the URL the user
2095 o next: (whethar this LIRL i on [ts ‘Wabsite or not}, the Intaraet browser that is being
used, the type of operating system used, the Authorized User's locatlon, snd the
Auithorized User's 1P address, An Authorized User's IP address may be wsed for systern
administration purposes and te track 4 user's session, in order to give UpToDate, Inc, an
understanding as te whichs garts of its database Authorized Users are visiting. UpTeDate,
Inc. wnay vse such Infarmatlon for purposes including bul nok limited 1o improving the
content of its dstebase, marketing, advertising, reports ta fou, or tesearch, LpTaDate, inc.
iy send Iformation and notices of new services to registerad Authorized Users

UpToDate, Int. reserves the fight to release ourrent or past user information, whather of
fig, U dnfpremation idemtifles a particular person, intemnally within UpTolats, Inc. or 16
third partles for limited purpoges in the event UnTabate, lac, balleves that the Licensed
Matérlals arg bulng used in-dolation of this Agreerment o to commit uniawiul acts, &ndfor
I YpToDale, Inc. 15 roquined th diselose nTormation 1o corply with applicable laws or
regulstions, or with a court or administratlve order,

Except as stated In (he above paragraph, UpToDale, Ing, wilk not share with unaffitiated
third partics inforenation speciic to Autherized Users or share Information regzrding
specific IP addresses. UpToDate, Ine, Is, however, free 10 disclose agaregate non-personal
user frformitlon 1o third parties.

Access 1o Books amd Recohds

Ta address the sequirernonts of Sectiom 952 of Public Lawr 96-409 {42 US Code 1395 () v
{1}, UpToDate, Inc, agress that & will, urtil the expiration of folr years aftar the furalshing
of the servicgs provided | o s ag i Upon the wiltten requast of an
appropiizte fetoral official a¢ defined by the statute, make avallable to the Seerstary of
Heallh and Human Services ar tho Cormptroller General or ta any of their duly authorized
representalives, this Agreement, and thase boaks, documents and records of UpToDate,
Inc, pertaining only to this Agraement 8¢ are nicessary to vesify the sature ard extent of
the services provided under this agrearment and the chargos teviod, and payments made,
for the sarvices set fosth in tivs Agrepment, UpFoDake, ine. will not carry out any services
though o subcontract with another organization and the duties under this Agreement
rnay not be assignad of delogated.

Lise of Professional Judgrmnt

The editors and acthars of the Liconsed Matarials have consclentiously and carafully triod
16 creste the identified diagnosls rnaasures, treatmant elternatives and drug desages in
the ikgnsed Matedals that conforms 16 the standards of professional practice that
prevalled 31 the time of publication. Mowever, standards and praciices In mediciite change
a5 nev daka becorre avaitable and ihe. individual medical professienal should consult 2
varlaly of saurces. For 1his reasan, ohily the most current release of the Licensed Materlals
shouke] be consylied when informiation is saught. New upcdates ara ssued pericdieally; do
r1ot rely on older versions. n addition, when prescribing medications, the uskr is advised
1 theck the praduct ind lon sheet accompanying each drig w verify conditlons of
use and identify any changes in dosage schedule or contesindications, particularly i tha
Agent to be adnnistered is aew, Inlraquantly used or has a narrow tharapeutk: ranga,

ThaLicensed Materials destribe basic principles of diagnosis and therapy, The information
provided In the Licensed Matarals is no substitute for individaal patient assessment based
upent the healthcarn provider's examinasion of each patient and consideraion of
laboratory data and other facters unlque ko the palent, The Licensed Méuertals shoutd ba
used as @ tool 10 help the User reach diagnostic and treatment decisions, bearing in mind
that individusl and unique crewrstanoes may fead the user 1o reach decisions ot
preseitted o the Licensed Materisls. The dplaons expressed in the Licensed Materlals aie
fhase of tts aithars ard adltors and may o may net reprasent the nfficll positich of any
medical societles cooperating with, endorsing of recommending the Licensed Matarials,

.S, Government Lisnited Rights Notice

ANy 8ocess to thie Licensed Materials provided under cantract 1o the U8, Govortimant i
pravided with liwitod rights. The Licensed Mitarials consist of data, a5 defined 1n 48 CFR
27,407 or 48 CFR 27.404-2(a), as applicable, and restricted computer software 35 defined
in 48 CFR 27401, The Licansed Materals may be roproduced and used by the US,

Page 5 0f 6




Government, provided that they will not b usas! for or in connection with manufdeturing
and will not be disclosed oartside of the US, Gevernmaent of 1o any LS Soverament
contractorn, Without the prier expross wiitten perinizsion of UpTaDate, Inc,

Limited Warranty

UpToDate, Inc. warrants that the Ucensed Materials made available to You theough the P
addresses listed ity U attachaed fattor shall be substantislly identical to the werslon of the
Wicorsed Materlals provided to other sinilady siuatas customess, I tha Licansed Matarlals
tre defective, such deflelency shall be roctifed witheut charge promptly after notice to
UpTolaty, Ing. figm You, This is Your sole and exclusive remedy, and UpTeDate, Ing's
sole liability, or breach of tis warranty.

UpToDate, ¢, agress to imdemily You agahist any thed pary clalem that the Licensed
Materlals infringz a LIS, capyright, patent, or trademark, and any damages awarded gn
such a claim, provided that You provide UpTolate, nc. with prompt notice of the claim
and sote sontrel of W defense and sattloment of the clainy, In the event such a claim is
made against You or anticipated by UpToDate, inc., LpToDate, Inc, shatl hava the option
of refunding the fee paid by You for the then-cument Lwelve month parivd and
terminating Your right to use the licensed Materlls. The faregaing ndemnlty and
optional lermiriation shall be Yoeer sale remady and UpToDate, ine)'s sole obligation and
labllity in the event of any clalin thal the Licensed Materjals infrings a thled party’s
copyrights,

NEFTHER UPTODATE, INC. NOR ANY QTHER FPARTY OR MEMCAL SOLIETY MAKES ANY
OTHER WARRANTY OR, REPRESENTATICHN, EXPRESSED OR [MPLIEL, WiITH RESPECT TO
THE BICENSER MATERIALS, WHICH ARE LICENSE0 "AS 15", OR WITH RESPECT TO THIS
AGREEMENT. THE WARRANTY AND REMERY PROVIDED ABOVE ARE EXCLUSIVE AND
IN LEU OF ALL OTHER WARRAMTIES, INCLUINNG [MPLED WARRANTHS OF
MERCHANTARILITY QR FITMHESS FOR A PARTICLILAR PURPOSE, WHICH ARE EXPRESSLY
DHSCLAIMED, ANY STATEMENTS OR REPRESENTATIONS MADE BY ANY (JTHER FERSON
OR ENTITY ARE VOID. YOU ASSUME ALL RISK AS TO THE QUALITY, FUNCTION, AND
PERFORMANCE OF THE LICENSED MATERIALS,

Limluation of Liabitity

IN NOQ EVENT WILL UFTODATE, INC. Ot ANY OTHER PARTY WHO HAS BEEM
INVOLVED IN THE CREATION, PRODUCTION, PROMOTION GR MARKETING OF THE
LICENSED MATERIALS Oft PERFORMANCE OF THIS AGREEMENT BE LIABLE FOI $PECIAL,
INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, RELIANCE OR CONSEQRIENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING LOSS
OF DATA OR PROFITS OR FOR INABILITY TO USE THE LICENSED MATERIALS, TO ANY
PARTY EVEN IF UPTODATE, INC, OR SUCH OTHER PARTY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE
POSSIGLITY OF SUICH DAMAGES. EXCEPT {N RELATION TO THE $NDEMNITY PROVIDED
ACAINST THIRG PARTY CLAIMS AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED ABOVE, IN NO EVENT SHALL
UPTODATE, INC. COR SUCH OTHER PARTY'S LIARILITY FOR ANY DAMAGES OR LOSS TQ
YOU Oft ANY OTHER PARTY IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT EXCEED THE
LICENSE FEE YOU PAID FOR FHE LICENSED MATERIALS,

Some states da rot allow limitations on haw long an impligd warrenty lasts and sorme
states do not alkow the excluslon or limitation of incldental or conssquantial darmages, 50
the gbove lmitation and exclusion may nat apply to You. This wamanty ghves Yoir speclfic
legial rights, and You miay slse have other rights that vary from steie to state,

RVC 2016 001-00-42938048

Canfidentialicy

"Confidential information” shall mean any information regarding UpTaDate, s product
deslgns and plans, product devalopment: plans, relaasa datas, strateples, pricng, and ther
thiavketing and technical inforrnation snd other unpublished information provided to you
hy UpToDate, Inci ahd afl other informatich which UpToDate, ine. characterims
enfidential at the time of its disclosure aither in writing or orally, except. for Infarmation
which you can deeonstrate: {a) I previously dghtfully known 10 you without restrcllon
on disclosurs; (i) Is ar becemes, from ba ack or fallure ta act on your part, genaraby kinowa
It the relevant Industry or public domain; {c) is disclosed to you by b thid party a5 &
malter of right and without restriction on distlosure; or £4) 1S independently develeped by
you withaut aceess to the Confidentiat infermation. ¥ou shall at all times, both during the
term hureok and for a perlod of at least three years after termination of your right to use
UpTaDate, keep i conlidence all such Confidentiol Infoernation, You shall nat disclose,
dlisseminate: o othenwise publish or cormunivate Confidential infarmation o any person,
finm, corporation or other third picty withoul the prior written consent of UpToDate, Inc.
You shall not use any Confldentlal Information ather than in the cowrse of the activities
pontitted hereuncer,  You shali only disciose Comfidentiat Inforcmation 1o another
employee or contrackor under binding obligations of confidentiality substantially similar (o
thise set forth hercinon 2 "need to know” basis. You shall notify UpTaDate, inc. in witing
imimediately upon discovery of any wnautherized use or disclosure of Confldential
Information of any other breach of this Agréement, and will cooperate with UpToDate,
Inc. in every roasorable way to regain possossion of Confidential Informatlien and provent
any Turther unauthorized use, I youn ara legatly compelled 1o disciose any of the
Configentlal Inforration, thes, prior to sich disctasure, you wil (i) inmediately natlly
UpToDae, inc. priof to such disclosure to allow UpToDate, e, 3 opportunity So contest
the disclosure, (i) assert the privilsged and confidentisd nature of the Confidentis!
Information, and (i} compurats fuity with UnTelBats, Ine. In protocting agatnst any such
dictosure andfor obtaining a protecttve order narowing tha scope of uch ditclosure
andfor use of the Confidential Mformation. tn the event sueh protaction is not ebtained,
Yol shall disclose the Confidentlal Infarmation only to the axtent necessary to comply
with the applicalite logal requivérnents,

Gaereral

This Ageesient shall be govarned by and construed i accordance with the Laws of the
County of Montarey, Catifornla, USA, withont regard to its principles of conflicts of law or
the United Natlors Corivention on Centracts for the Intemnatiodal Sale of Goods, Each
party submvits ta the exclusive Jurisdiclion of the fediral and state courts located iiv the
Loty of Montersy, Californl,

il any provision of this Agrearment is determined to be invalld or unenforcoabile undar any
applizabla law, It shafl be doemed smitted and the ramaining provisions shall contine in
full foree ard gffert, This Agreornont may Bo medlfied oaly in witing aecled by
authorized representatves of You and UpToDats, nc. Either party's walver of any right
shall nat constitute wateer of that right in the future,

This Agreernent constitutes the entire undersianding between the partics with respect to
the suliject rnatter hevaof, and sl prior agy p Atioass, edts, and
undertakiigs, oral.arwritters, aré hereby expresily supprsaded and canceled,

1f You use purchiase arders in conjunction with this Agreement. then You agree that the
fillowing skatemant [s herchy automatically made part of such purchase ordors: “The
terms anel conditions set forth fn the UpTeDate Gontiact Mp.  00M-00-42938048 aré
fade part of thls purchase ordar and are in Jlew of, and shall raplace, o @rms and
conditlons, eupress o Impled, ircthts purchiase erlos, Including any renewals herenf.*

Page 6 of &




K

Ao

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE(MM/DDIYYYY)
05/26/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER({S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

TMPORTANT: i the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

ACORD 25 {2016{03)

©1588-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

e
If SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subject to  the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on EGEJ
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). £
PROGDUCER ggmy\m S
Aon Risk Services Central, Inc. FHONE 566y 2837133 FAX 3009 363-0103 =
chicage IL office {AIC. No. Exy); (866 283- AL oy, €800 k
200 East Randolph E-MAIL °
Chicago IL 60601 USA ADDRESS: T
INSURER(S} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED INSURER A The cCharter Dak Fire Insurance Company [25615
UpToDate, Inc. INSURER B: Travelers Property €as Co of america 25674
95 Sawyer Road n T 3 -
waltham Ma 02453 USA INSURER G: The Travelers Indemnity Co. 25658
INSURER D; American Guarantee & Liability Ins Co 26247
INSURER E: Zurich Amarican Ins Co 16535
INSURER F:
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER; 570062220615 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABGVE FOR THE PCLICY PER|OD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITICN OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY FERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFCRDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TQ ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUGED BY PAID GLAIMS. Limits shown are as requested
s TYPE GF INSURANCE ‘i e PGLICY NUMBER MABONTre) | (DB Y LIS
E X | COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY GL0525206002 177017} EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
CAMAGE TO RENTED
l CLAIMS-MADE QCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrencs)) $1’000.'000
MED EXP (Any one person) $10,000
PERSONAL & ADY INJURY $1,000,000] ¥
ie]
| GEW'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000| 2
| X | POLICY ngg} Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG $2,000,000 %
OTHER: S
A HO-CAP-162D3188-COF-16 06/01/2016|06/01/2017] COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 0
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ot 51,000,000 N
% | anev AUTO BODBILY INJURY { Psr person) L
[ oWNED SACUHT%E;ULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) o
AUTOS ONLY =3
HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE 8
L oy AUTOS ONLY {Per aodident) ‘E
@
B | x| umereause | x| occur AUC5Z25206102 06/01/2016(06/01/2017 | eAcH OCCURRENCE $4,000,000] ©
7} Excess Lng | cLams-mane ACGREGATE $4,000, 090
oeD|  [ReTENTION
B | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND HC2IUB162D310316 06/01/2016(06/01/2017 X l PER | OTH-
EMPEOYERS' LIABILITY YIN A0S - Deductible STATUTE ER
G| R e ot EXECLITIVE NIA HRKUBL620:311516 06,/01/2015|06/01,/201.7{E-L EACH ACCIDENT 51,600,000
{Mandatory in NH) Ratro E.l. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE 31,000,000
g g%§$?$£ uolgjeorPERATI(}NS below E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT $1,000, 000 —
ool
= S
F ]
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS [ LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) L]
Evidence of Coverage. (i}
*
=]
e
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATICN (el
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE e
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELWERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ]
POLICY PROVISIONS. ﬁ
[ ]
UpToDate, Inc. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE -
95 sawyer Road E
waltham MA 02453 usa m
Nre Dot Forrinns Corstratts S one s
L]




DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

ACORD’ CERTIFICATE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE 06/01/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.,

THIS CGERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

PRODUCER EOETEACT

Aon Risk Services Central, Inc. FHONE FAX

hicage T office [ER % e, (866) 283-7122 P Noy (800) 363-0105

200 East Randolph Eb”éﬂ'gss.

Chicago L 60601 UsA PRODUCER

570000051250

CUSTOMER D #:

INSURER(S] AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

INSURED INSURER A: XL Insurance America Inc 24554
UpTaDate, Ihc. JNSURER B:
95 Sawyer Road INSURER C:
waltham MA 02453 USA INSURER D!

INSURER E:

INSURER F:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570062322347 REVISION NUMBER:

LOCATION OF PREMISES/ DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY (Attach ACORD 104, Additicnal Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED 70O THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM CR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIEED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,
INSR POLICY EFFECTIVE |POLICY EXFIRATION
LR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER DATE (MMWDDI¥YYY) [DATE (MMWDDAYYYy)| COVERED PROPERTY LIMETS
A x |m0p1«:r¢'rv USUT0I007BPRIGA 0670172016 0670172017 BUILDING
CAUSES OF LOSS { DERUCTIBLES FERSONAL PROPERTY
BASIC BUILDING B s ey
BROAD EXTRA EXPENSE
GCONTENTS
RENTAL VALUE
X (SPECIAL
BLANKET SUILDING
EARTHQUAKE
BLANKET PERS PROP
WIND
BLANKET BLDG & PP
FLOOD .
X |Loss Limit $1,000,000
INLAND MARINE TYPE OF POLIGY
CAUSES OF LOSS ]
POLICY NUMBER
NAMED PERILS —
CRIME
TYPE OF POLIGY
BOILER & MACHINERY /
EQUIFMENT BREAKDOWYN |

SPECHAL CONDITIONS { OTHER COVERAGES {ACCRD 101, Additional Ramarks Seheduls, may be attached If more space Is required)
Evidence of Coverage

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE

UpToDate, Inc.

EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, MOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED I¥ ACGORDANCE WITH THE
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

95 Sawyer Road
waltham MA 02453 usA

Holder Identifier :

570062322347

GERTIFICATE NUMBER:

e

E
I

LR

CAREAEF

1]
1

© 1995-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 24 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of AGORD

B DR et




DATE(MMDDAYYYY)

AcoR CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE wesizoe

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER({S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies} must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed, -
If SUBROGATICN IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 5.%
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). e
PRODUGER CONTACT %
Aoh Risk Services central, Inc. WNA:';'E' 866y 2837122 FEX 300y 3630105 E
chicago IL Office {AJC, No. Ext): (AIC. No.j: =
200 East Randolph EMAIL B
chicago IL 60601 USA ACDRESS: T
INSURER($) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED INSURER A: Zurich American Ins Co 16535
UpToDate, Inc. INSURER B:
95 Sawyer Road
waltham MA 02453 USA INSURER
INSURER D:
INSURER E:
INSURERF:
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570062220221 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TQ THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE PCLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBEDR HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. Limits. shown are as requested
R TYPE OF INSURANCE Rt Eamatc POLICY NUMSER Lﬁﬁ-ﬁ%ﬁ@, (MMBONYY) LIMITS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL, LIABILITY EACH GCGURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED
| CLAINS-MADE D OBCUR PREMISES (Ea oceurrence)
MED EXP [Any one person}
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 5
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE g
| | roLicy IECT Lot PRODUCTS - COMPIOF AGG §
OTHER: g
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMEINED SINGLE LIMIT hid
(Ea accident} -
] ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY { Per person) §
[ OWNED N : EE—}%%ULED BODILY INJURY {Per accident} 2
AUTOS ONLY
I | HIrReD AUTOS NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE ,S
| {onLy AUTOS ONLY (Per accident) =
=
q
UMBRELLA LIAB QCCUR EACH DCCURRENCE o
| EXCESSLIAB | | CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE
DeD|  [RETENTION
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND PER | GTH-
EMPLOYERS® LIABILITY YIN STATUTE ER
ANY PROPRIETOR { PARTNER f EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT
CFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A
{Mandatary in NH} E.L.DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE
If yes, describa under
DESCRIPTIOM OF OPERATIONS halow E.L, DISEASE-PQLICY LIMIT =
A | Media Prof IPRI29683102 06/01/2006(06,/01/2017 | Each Loss $1,000, 000|==
SIR applies per policy terlﬂs & conditions Aggregate $1,000,000 -;
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS f VEHICLES (ACORL 101, Additlonal Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) g

Evidence of Insurance . o . L.
prof Media = Professional, Technology and Media Liability Insurance. Subject to its standard terms, conditions and limitations,

1
1!

this policy includes coverage for certain "Cyber” and other risk: Information Technolegy and Internet Liability - Miscellaneous
professional Liability - System Security and Privacy Liability - Privacy Breach Costs.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

i)

o widiil

[}
I

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABQVE DESGRIEED POLIGIES BE CANGELLED BEFORE THE
‘EXPIRATION DATE THEREOGF, NQTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACGORDANCE WITH THE
POLICY PROVISIONS,

UpTobate, Inc. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Ao Dot Fororions Coneroad Fou

wa'ltham MA 02453 Usa
©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

O R bt




